TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.		112/16/2013	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P.	
Street Address:	8919 Tesoro Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	San Antonio	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78217	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4156502	TACO CABANA CHIPS IN	
Registration Number:	4104355	TACO CABANA RAPIDO	
Registration Number:	4104353	THE ORIGINAL TACO CABANA MEXICAN PATIO C	
Registration Number:	4089684	CABANA COMBOS	
Registration Number:	3575538	CABANA RITA	
Registration Number:	3579447	FAJITA CABANA BOWL	
Registration Number:	3579446	CABANA BOWL	
Registration Number:	2199595	CABANA KIDS	
Registration Number:	2327077		
Registration Number:	2286036		
Registration Number:	2243432	CABANA KIDS	
Registration Number:	1726537	THE ORIGINAL TACO CABANA MEXICAN PATIO C	
Registration Number:	1978245	THE ORIGINAL TACO CABANA TEX-MEX PATIO C	
	1	TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK "

REEL: 005231 FRAME: 0031

Registration Number:	1978002	THE ORIGINAL TACO CABANA MEXICAN PATIO C	
Registration Number:	1812506	MOONRISE BREAKFAST	
Registration Number:	1778181	GET REAL GET TACO CABANA	
Registration Number:	1581970	TACO CABANA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: mrussell@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18464.015109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Russell
Signature:	/Mark Russell/
Date:	03/05/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Texas_Taco#page1.tif source=Texas_Taco#page2.tif source=Texas_Taco#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005231 FRAME: 0032

FULL RELEASE AND RECONVEYANCE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests is granted by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (hereinafter, the "Secured Party"), having a place of business at 525 William Penn Place, 38th Floor, Pittsburg, PA, 15259, in favor of Texas Taco Cabana, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, having a place of business at 8918 Tesoro Drive, Suite 200, San Antonio, TX 78217 (the "Grantor Party").

WHEREAS, the Grantor Party granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> and the Grantor Party granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of their right, title and interest in the registrations and applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Collateral") under that certain Security Agreement dated August 5, 2011, recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 5, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4599/0144 (the "Security Interest");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the fulfillment of certain covenants made by the Grantor Party, and having full authority to do so, the Secured Party hereby forever releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Collateral and reconveys to the Grantor Party, to the extent of its interest therein, the Collateral, without recourse.

This Full Release and Reconveyance of Security Interests shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to any principles of conflicts of law.

{27608381;1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005231 FRAME: 0033

EXECUTED at Chicago 2013.		as of this 16th day of December,
	COMPANY, N. By: Micha	NEW YORK MELLON TRUST A. SI Countryman PRESIDENT
appeared before me and said person	ctory evidence that nacknowledged that necessary execute the instruction of the contract of th	Michael Countrymans the person who the/she signed this instrument, on oath nent and acknowledged it as a VICE PRESIDENT L., to be the free and voluntary act of such ment.
party for are averaged in a		een Statal
"OFFICIAL SEAL" OOLLEEN SKETCH NOTARY FUBLIC - STATE OF ELECTRIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 20, 2017	(Print Na NOTAR)	me) Y PUBLIC in and for the State of S, residing at Chicago, TL. mission Expires: _S/20/17

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Collateral

Trademark	Filing Date	Serial Number	Registration Number	Owner
Taco Cabana Chips In	02-08-2011	85236956	4156502	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P.
Taco Cabana Rapido	02-04-2011	85234080	4104355	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P.
The Original Taco Cabana Mexican Patio Café Radio	02-04-2011	85234033	4104353	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P.
Cabana Combos	06-18-2010	85066461	4089684	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P.
Cabana Rita	06-21-2008	77504803	3575538	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P.
Fajita Cabana Bowl	06-21-2008	77504798	3579447	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P.
Cabana Bowl	06-21-2008	77504795	3579446	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
Cabana Kids	06-19-1997	75311747	2199595	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
(design only)	04-24-1997	75281363	2327077	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
(design only)	04-24-1997	75281359	2286036	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
Cabana Kids	04-18-1997	75277352	2243432	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
The Original Taco Cabana Mexican Patio Café	01-17-1992	74238437	1726537	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
The Original Taco Cabana Tex-Mex Patio Café	05-26-1995	74680206	1978245	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
The Original Taco Cabana Tex-Mex Patio Café	03-10-1995	74645225	1978002	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
Moonrise Breakfast	10-13-1992	74322676	1812506	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
Get Real Get Taco Cabana	02-26-1992	74249851	1778181	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P
Taco Cabana	08-29-1988	73748887	1581970	Texas Taco Cabana, L.P

PAGE 2